


August 26, 1993

Veronica A. Nebb

Meyers, Nave, Riback & Silver

50 Old Courthouse Square

Suite 603

Santa Rosa, CA 95404




Re:
Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-93-228

Dear Ms. Nebb:


This letter confirms the telephone advice provided to

Fred Etheridge, formerly of your office, who had requested advice on behalf of Healdsburg City Councilmember Pete Peterson concerning his responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  Within the past 12 months, Councilmember Peterson had a business relationship with Mr. Drew.  Mr. Drew located a tenant for a vacancy in an office building in which Councilmember Peterson has an ownership interest.  Councilmember Peterson paid Mr. Drew a commission for Mr. Drew's services in locating the tenant.


A.  May Councilmember Peterson participate in making a decision to acquire the Ratchford property if Mr. Drew represents Mrs. Ratchford in the land transaction?


B.  May Councilmember Peterson participate in making a decision to acquire the Healdsburg Ridge and Digger's Bend properties if Mr. Drew represents property owners in the land transactions?


C.  May Councilmember Peterson participate in making a decision to annex Planning Area A and B properties to the city if some of the property owners within the Planning Areas will be represented by Mr. Drew in associated land transactions?


2.  Councilmember Peterson has an ownership interest in an office building within 300 feet of a Northwestern Pacific Railroad right-of-way.  May Councilmember Peterson participate in making decisions to acquire the Northwestern Pacific Railroad right-of-way?


3.  The City of Healdsburg owns a parcel of property, now vacant, that is over 300 feet but under 1200 feet, from the Councilmember's office building.  


A.  May Councilmember Peterson participate in making decisions concerning the use of the city-owned parcel?


B.  How does Councilmember Peterson determine if a decision will affect the fair market value of his office building by $10,000? 

CONCLUSIONS


1.  A.,B.,C.  Mr. Drew is not a source of income to Councilmember Peterson.  Rather, Councilmember Peterson is a source of income to Mr. Drew.  As such, Mr. Drew is not a potentially disqualifying "economic interest" and Councilmember Peterson will not be precluded from participating in any decision which affects Mr. Drew.


2.  Councilmember Peterson may not participate in the decision to acquire the Northwestern Pacific Railroad Right-of-Way or any related decisions made in connection with that acquisition, unless the decision will have no financial effect on his office building.


3.  A.  Councilmember Peterson may not participate in decisions as to what use to put the vacant parcel of property, if the decisions will increase or decrease the value of his office building by $10,000, or affect the rental value of his property by $1,000 per 12 month period. 


3.  B.  Because the regulation uses specific dollar amounts to determine materiality, it is necessary for a public official to make a reasonable good faith effort to determine the financial effects of a decision on the official's interests in real property.  A typical way to obtain such values is to use a real estate appraiser or otherwise qualified agency staff person who must consider, in pertinent part, the factors set forth in Regulation 18702.3(d).  

FACTS


Question 1 (A):  Fitch Mountain Open Space


The City of Healdsburg is considering whether to purchase tracts or real property on Fitch Mountain for open space preservation.  One of the parcels on Fitch Mountain being considered by the city for acquisition is held by a

Mrs. Ratchford.  Mrs. Ratchford will be represented in any real property negotiations by a Mr. Eric Drew, a realtor.  Mr. Drew would likely receive a commission from Mrs. Ratchford if the property is sold to the city.


In the past 12 months, Mr. Drew located a tenant for a vacancy in an office building in Healdsburg in which Councilmember Peterson has an ownership interest.  Councilmember Peterson paid Mr. Drew a commission for Mr. Drew's services in locating the tenant.  The commission was paid in installments, with each installment exceeding $250.00.  The final commission installment was made November 15, 1992.  


There are currently no plans between Mr. Drew and Councilmember Peterson for a future business relationship.


Question 1 (B):  Conservation Easement


The city is considering acquiring a conservation easement or fee title to property along Healdsburg Ridge and Digger's Bend Russian River frontage.  Some of the real property owners in these two areas are represented by Mr. Drew.  In the event the city did decide to purchase some of these properties, it is likely Mr. Drew would represent the property owners in the transactions and would receive a commission for doing so.  


Question 1 (C):  Planning Areas A and B - Healdsburg North Annexation


The City of Healdsburg General Plan designates Planning Areas A and B for possible future annexation into the city.  If the annexation of these properties does occur, they may be sold or disposed of as part of the city's development plans.  Mr. Drew represents several real property owners within Planning Areas A and B who could conceivably sell their properties as a result of the annexation of their property into the city.


Question 2:  Railroad Right of Way


The office building in which Councilmember Peterson has an ownership interest is located within 300 feet of a Northwestern Pacific Railroad right-of-way.  The city has agreed to participate with various other governmental entities to acquire the Northwestern Pacific Railroad right-of-way for the purpose of continuing the commercial railroad along that right-of-way.  Various decisions in connection with that acquisition will be before the Healdsburg City Council.


Question 3:  Vacant City Property


The city owns a parcel of property, now vacant, that is over 300 feet but under 1200 feet from Councilmember Peterson's office building.  The city council will be making decisions as to what use to put the property.  For example, one proposed use is to construct a community services building on the site, and another is to construct a public parking lot upon it.  Councilmember Peterson is aware of Regulation 18703.5 (set forth below) and of the Chambers Advice Letter, No. A 93-035 concerning this property.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or have reason to know the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state and local government agency and would include Healdsburg City Councilmembers.

Economic Interests


Section 87103 provides that a public official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more. 


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.




Section 87103.


Accordingly, a public official may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on any of the official's economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.

